BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: February 18, 2020

Title: Co12-72-82 RESUBDIVISION OF LAS PALOMAS SUBDIVISION (LOT 297) PLAT NOTE WAIVER

Introduction/Background:

The applicant requests a plat note waiver on Lot 297 which states, "Recreation Area (Private)", in order to allow
construction of a residence on the lot.

Discussion:

Lot 297 was designated as a private recreational area on the subdivision plat and there is no rezoning condition or
code requirement for a recreation area. A variance was approved to allow access to the site from a platted alley
connecting to W. Tucker Street and limited the number of residences to one.

Conclusion:

The residential use of Lot 297 is reasonable given the recreation area was never built, nor required by code, rezoning _
conditions or private covenants. . {

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of plat note waiver to allow residential use on Lot 297 subject to conditions.

Fiscal Impact:
N/A

Board of Supervisor District:

[]1 12 13 14 X 5 1 All

Department: Development Services Department - Planning  Telephone: 724-8800

Contact: Donna Splcola Telephone: 724-9513

Department Director Signature/Date: ///V)//:)) //(/Q )/AM&W

Deputy County Administrator Slgnature/Date Mwé; B . f*’“) //257/20 28
County Administrator Signature/Date: c e = 4/2?’/@20




PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO: Honorable Richard Elias, Supervisop, Distjct 5
" s
FROM: Chris Poirier, Deputy Director s [OWL O/ZO‘Z?C)WS‘ |

Public Works-Development Services Départment-Planning Division

DATE: January 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Co12-72-82 LAS PALOMAS RESUBDIVISION (Lot #297) PLAT NOTE WAIVER

The above referenced Plat Note Waiver is within your district and is scheduled for the Board of
Supervisors' TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2020 hearing.

REQUEST: To allow the use for a single family residence on the lot. The subject property is
approximately 1.97 acres, zoned CR-3 (Single Residence) and is located 300 feet
west of S. Cardinal Avenue and approximately 150 feet north of W. Tucker Street
and is addressed as 3054 W. Tucker Street.

OWNER/ Robert G. Foytack

AGENT: 1939 S. 2" Avenue, Suite 3
Yuma, AZ 85364

DISTRICT: 5

STAFF CONTACT: Donna Spicola, Planner

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of January 17, 2020, staff received no public comment.

STAFF _RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL
CONDITIONS.

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS: The subject
property is located outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (CLS).

TD/DS/ar
Attachments



PIMA COUNTY

DIVELOPMENT SLRVICES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM

Subject: Co12-72-82 ' Page 1 of 3

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

FOR FEBRUARY 18, 2020 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERV 5

Chris Poirier, Deputy Directof
Public Works-Development Servic

o orgawsia

epdartment-Planning Division

January 17, 2020

UNADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

PLAT NOTE WAIVER

Co12-72-82 LAS PALONMAS RESUBDIVISION (Lot #297) PLAT NOTE WAIVER

Request of Robert Foytack for a waiver of the plat note on Lot 297 of Las Palomas
Resubdivision (Bk. 24, Pg. 77) which states, “Recreation Area (Private)”. The
applicant requests to allow the use for a single family residence on the lot. The subject
property is approximately 1.97 acres, zoned CR-3 (Single Residence) and is located
300 feet west of S. Cardinal Avenue and approximately 150 feet north of W. Tucker
Street and is addressed as 3054 W. Tucker Street. Staff recommends APPROVAL
SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

(District 5)

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

Staff re
residen

commends APPROVAL of the waiver of the plate note on Lot 297 to allow single-family
tial use of the lot, subject to the following conditions:

1. One single family residence shall be developed on the property.
2. Access shall only occur through the alley way from W. Tucker Street.
3. Wastewater Management Conditions:

A.

The owner(s) shall not construe any action by Pima County as a commitment to provide
sewer service to any new development within the subject property until Pima County
executes an agreement with the owner(s) to that effect. '

The owner(s) shall obtain written documentation from the Pima County Regional
Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) that treatment and conveyance capacity
is available for any new development within the proposed project site, no more than 90 days
before submitting any tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer
improvement plan, or request for building permit for review. Should treatment and/or
conveyance capacity not be available at that time, the owner(s) shall enter into a written
agreement addressing the option of funding, designing and constructing the necessary
improvements to Pima County's public sewerage system at his or her sole expense or
cooperatively with other affected parties. All such improvements shall be designed and
constructed as directed by the PCRWRD.



Co12-72-82 Page 2 of 3

C. The owner(s) shall time all new development within the subject property to coincide with the
availability of treatment and conveyance capacity in the downstream public sewerage
system.

D. The owner(s) shall connect all development within the subject property to Pima County’s
public sewer system at the location and in the manner specified by the PCRWRD in its
capacity response letter and as specified by PCRWRD at the time of review of the tentative
plat, development plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer construction plan, or request for
building permit. ‘

E. The owner(s) shall fund, design and construct all off-site and on-site sewers necessary to
serve the subject property, in the manner specified at the time of review of the tentative plat,
development plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer construction plan, or request for building
permit.

F. The owner(s) shall complete the construction of all necessary public and/or private
sewerage facilities as required by all applicable agreements with Pima County, and all
applicable regulations, including the Clean Water Act and those promulgated by ADEQ,
before treatment and conveyance capacity in the downstream public sewerage system will
be permanently committed for any new development within the subject property.

Conditions 1 and 2 are consistent with the variance granted by the Board of Adjustment (Case #
P19VA00022) to allow the use of a platted alley as primary access to a lot, which is otherwise
prohibited by Code.

Conditions 3.A-F pertain to Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department requirements for
permitting the use of a sewer line.

REQUEST OF APPLICANT

The applicant requests a waiver of the plat note on Lot 297 of Las Palomas Resubdivision (Bk. 24,
Pg. 77) which states “Recreation Area (Private)”. The applicant cites a recorded deed (Docket
4467, Page 823) Las Palomas Resubdivision — Declaration of Building and Use Restrictions (private
covenants) that Lots 1-208 inclusive, and Lots 283-321 inclusive are described as “...residential
building lots”.

PLANNING REPORT

Staff has no objection to granting waiver of the plat note for use of Lot 297 subject to a residence
rather than a recreation area because there is no rezoning condition or other code requirement for a
recreation area within the subdivision. It appears that Lot 297 was a surplus area that does not abut
astreet. A recreation area was never developed on the lot which has remained vacant for 47 years.
Also, staffs review of the recorded private covenants for the subdivision affecting Lot 297 found no
restriction against allowing the use for a single-family residence. In fact, the covenants includes Lot
297 as a residential building lot.

Additionally, the Board of Adjustment has approved a variance to allow access to Lot 297 from an
unpaved alley rather than directly from a paved street. The alley connects to W. Tucker Street, a
paved residential street located within Cardinal Estates Subdivision, located adjacent to and south
of subject property. This approval was an essential step that allowed this plat note waiver request to
go forward. The variance was conditioned upon access to the alley only from W. Tucker Streetand
upon a limit of one residence on the 1.97 acre lot. Limiting access to W. Tucker Street provides the
shortest distance to a paved subdivision street, and the limit of one residence allows a reasonable
use of the lot, but reduces the potential number of trips within the unpaved alley. At one unit per
8,000 square feet in the CR-3 zone, potentially ten units would otherwise be permitted.
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The comprehensive plan designation for the subject lot is Medium Low Intensity Urban (MLIU) within
the Southwest Planning Area. The comprehensive plan supports the CR-3 zoning designation. The
area of the subdivision was rezoned to CR-3 in 1972. Las Palomas Resubdivision Lots 1-208 and
283-323 was recorded in 1973. The proposed site plan for the subject lot meets development
standards for the CR-3 zone.

A 120 foot easement for El Paso Natural Gas Company runs along many lots within the subdivision
including north of Lot 297 which restricts access to the north.

Public notice of the plat note waiver request is being sent to property owners within, and within 300
feet of the Las Palomas Resubdivision. No Public comment has been received as of the writing of
this report. The applicant should be aware that a property owner within the subdivision may privately
enforce the plat note, even if the Board of Supervisors grants the waiver request.

TRANSPORTATION REPORT
The Pima County Department of Transportation has no additional comments other than the
conditions provided within the approved variance.

FLOOD CONTROL REPORT
The Pima County Regional Flood Control District has reviewed the request and has no objection.

WASTEWATER RECLAMATION REPORT

The Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) has reviewed the
request and states that there is an existing 8” public sewer line with manhole near the northwest
corner of the subject property. The property is likely to connect to this sewer line subject to
PCRWRD's review and approval. PCRWRD has no objection to the request for a waiver of plat
note, subject to conditions 3.A-F above.

DREXEL HEIGHTS FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Staff has not received a response to a request for comments.

TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY COMMENTS
Staff has not received a response to a request for comments.

TUCSON WATER COMMENTS

Tucson Water does not take exception to the request of the subject property located at 3054 W.
Tucker Street. However, records indicate that the water availability approval has since expired and
a new request will need to be approved prior to the issuance of a water meter.

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMMENTS
Staff has not received a response to a request for comments.

TD/DS/ar
Attachments

cc: Robert Foytack, 1939 S. 2™ Avenue Suite 3, Yuma AZ 85364
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector
Co12-72-82 File
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Case #: CO12-72-82 (P19SA00008)
Case Name: LAS PALOMAS RESUBDIVISION (LOT 297)
Tax Code(s): 138-26-6800
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PIMA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SPECIAL ACTION REQUEST
PLAT NOTE WAIVER / MODIFICATION

APN# 138-26-6800 VACANT SUBDIVIDED LOT 2.97 ACRES ZONED CR-3
PROPERTY CURRENTLY HAS NO STREET ADDRESS, IT IS LOT 297 LAS PALOMAS RESUB

APPLICANT WHO IS SOLE OWNER : ROBERT G. FOYTACK
OWNER ADDRESS: 1939 S. 2ND AVENUE STE 3, YUMA, AZ 85364
PHONE: 619-715-1507

EMAIL: LAWYERAZ@HOTMAIL.COM

SUMMARY OF ACTION NEEDED: THE CC&R’S STATE LOT 297 SHALL BE USED FOR
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND USE ONLY BUT A PLAT NOTE ON THE LOT SAYS
RECREATIONAL AREA PRIVATE. I WISH TO BY PLAT NOTE WAIVER / MODIFICATION
CLEAR UP ANY POSSIBLE CONFUSION SO THE LOT CAN BE USED FOR A RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING AND USE AS THE CC&R’S EXPRESSLY STATE.

SEE EXHIBITS ATTACHED HEREVVITH THIS APPLICATION FOR DETAILS.

" i
DATED: AUGUST 9, 2019 BY: Ly Do e
ROBERT G. FOYTACK, OWNER




THE LOT IS CURRENTLY VACANT AND OFTEN PEOPLE DUMP TRASH ON THE LOT
AND IT IS AN EYESORE, THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A PLAT NOTE WAIVER /
MODIFICATION TO CLEAR UP ANY CONFUSION WITH THE CC&R’S THAT EXPRESSLY
STATE THE LOT IS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND RESIDENTIAL USE. THIS
APPLICANT DESIRES TO SEEK APPROVAL OF LOT FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND
USE AS SET FORTH IN THE CC&R’S. AHOME WITH PRIDE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE BEST
USE.



UTILITY INFORMATION

ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ALL ALONG THE SOUTHERN SIDE OF THE LOT THAT
RUNS EAST AND WEST ARE SEVERAL UTILITY POLES WITH ELECTRIC, PHONE AND

CABLE SERVICE.

SEWER HOOK UP IS LOCATED AT NORTHWEST PORTION OF THE LOT

TUCSON WATER CONFIRMED THEY WOULD PROVIDE WATER BY LATERAL PIPE TO
MAIN LINE ALONG TUCKER STREET
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CARDINAL ESTATES

MP 24041

RECORDED: JANUARY 3, 1973
***THE FOLLOWING PLAT IS AN ANNOTATED

VERSION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT. IT HAS
BEEN ALTERED BY PIMA COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO SHOW
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ORIGINAL COPIES
MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE PIMA COUNTY

RECORDER™™™




DEDICATION

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HERSMSY WARRANT
THATT wi ARE ALL AND THE ONUY PARTIES
HAVING AMY RECORD TITLE INTEREST IN
THE LAND SHOWN  ON THIS PLAT AND
WE CONSENT T THE SURBDIVIGION Of
SAND LAMNMD 1IN THE MANNER SHOWN
N THIS PLAT. WE HEREFSY DEDICATE
Te> THE LGl F THE FPULLC FoOREVER
ALL RIGHTS - OF* WAY “SHOWN HEREON,
NCLLIDING, all. =TREETS, ALLEYes, DRAN
AGEWANT AN EASEMENTS.

uT-
LITY BASEMEMTS AS SHOWRN HERECON
ARE HERERT DEDICATED FOR “THE
INDTALLATIEON  AND MAINTENCE OF Un-
DERRGROUND LUTILITIES AND SEwERS
N MR MATCE wn'\'-—t HR\ZEOMA, CORS
FPORATICN COMM
omDaR NS =48, OR Ae
FUTHER. AMENDED.

IT Moy e

WE THE OWHNERD, COUR SUCCESGORS AN
AT, Do HERRAT ~—AvE Pinao
CEP AT, 1T OB RS AN Al
i, THEIR ORFICERS, EMP Oy EE=S
AND AGENMT S, HARMLESS FERCM ANY
ARND Al CLAIMS PR [DAMOGES B«
LAaTED T THE USE O Sall LaND,
MW AND N THE FUTURE, &y K8a -~
ey O FLOORIMNG , FLOWAGE EROG-
oM oR ADPACRE CALSDED Porvy wWaTERrR,
WHETHER SURFACE FLOOD OR KAINFALL.

TRANSAMERICA TITLE INSURANCE o
ARUZONA, AN ARVZON A COPORATOMN, A
TRUSTEE UNDBR TRUST NE -5aq,

X ’
NG 1
TRa=T

L NN corRicar,

STATE OF ARIZONA [ o o
CONTY of FiMa. N

Dbrr oF '*'- 4

eorg THIS, THE. .- (-1
POEECOTRE ME ko, e ot =Y
LT E RS a3 B oFP:cEz R R A
APFRARED LYNNS.ESIZIk W ACKNGw-
LEDGED mHMS&R T RE THE TRLST
CTEFICEIR S TRANSAMIRICA | TITLE NSURANGE COMPANY oF
ARIZONA | Atd 2o S ATy AN
THAT HE oo ucH Tzu‘_.'r crPRicaR pe-
IMGn  AUTHORIZED <=2 Te> er EXCJITED
THE FOREGOINMG INSTIZUMENT FcR ThE
PuRfPoas THERASIN COMTAINED A
IENNINGy  MI% NARME A TRUST OFFICER,

N WITNESS WHERESR, | HEREUNTS BT
MY HAND AN ODEFRICAL Ea,

N TR

Pofs e

LA .
MY COMMIBDION EAR e

CERTIFICATION OF SURVEY

WwE HERERY CERTIFY THAT Tri<e PLAT RrRE-
PREODENTSD A SURVET COMPLETED UN-
PER OuR CIRECTICN AND THAT aLu
THE MEOMUMENTES AT UALLY BxisT

ol HEREON Ch@ THAT A PR
FczMANca POt Hase PoEEN
TErE For THER EveEnNTUAL
L AP .

iMTAL

WILLIARM . WHEEL

ARzORA Redloreal

QENERAL NOTESDS
L THE TEMPORARY ALLEY TURNAROUND EASEMENTS WiLL CEASE
TO EXIST WHEN THE ADJACENT LANDS ARE SUSDIVIDED AND

A —e— INDICATE "> MNMEW "DSURVESY MONUMENT,
BT 2" Pk N CoMCRETE,
PO EED !

4. —o— lNDICA‘l‘Er‘:- “=BT SY8* ALLUMINMUM CAPFPED
EEL. FiN, EXCRPT WHERE OTHERWIGE
No're
= - o—lNDl&ATEe- EXISTING “SURVEY MONUMENT
Feaumes,

5,%—_ TINDICATERE=» 15" UNDERGROUMTD
UTILITY BASEMENT, 7.% O EacH
OIDE CFE LT LwaE.

7 @ NRICATES A CURYE, SEE CORVE [DATA.

a SROTA AREA. OF THI™S SUPDIVISION T4 AL,

- TE> Tl ROADWAN MILEAGE OF NEW
STRERTS = A2Z5MILES.

(-3 BLARINGS ARE DASED ON THE CENTERUINE oOP LOS REALES

RIAD. RECORDED N BOOK 1% OF RAADMM!- AT FAGE 16,
PEARING BEING NET® 4

1. THE DRA.\NA:.=WA\-(= wn_\. PoB  COONSTRU-
TR 1M 4LioRDAMCE WITH AFPFROVED
PLAMSD PRICOR, Tor THE 199UANCE R
ANY PERMITS PROM THE ZOminds
e FacTL R,

1z THE OERVELOPER wil. FPAVE THE STREETS
WATHIN THIS DU T FinMas
COUNTY  Hlonvwarr  [DEFAZTMENT

S TArAR,
15 LET IT BE KNOWN THAT NO STRUCTURES OF ANY TYPE
MaY BE CONSTRUCTED UPON -n-c El PASO NATURAL

GAS COMPANY EASEMENT LOTS 1,2, AND 3 WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT Fnom THE EL. PASO NATURAL
SAS COMPANY.
LOTS 28478 THRAU 84 WiLL BE PROVIOED WITH CIRZULAR OR HAMMEKMEAD ORIVES,
NATLIRAL DRAINAGE WILL ROT BE MTEKED, DISTURBED 0R 0BSTRUCTED WITHOUT
PPROVAL OF THE DAWRD OF SUPERVISORS.
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Fira. counTy DEF T HOF @ANTANON | (DA
,9:’4 B loivo St o2
Firds, CoOUmMTY ErleisiSor PalTe

NNOTATED
OPY

1, BLSA > HANNOS, CLERK OF THE PxOARD

T /94 Dot o= D22
Clree KT @-29-72
cue%mo i wsans TDATE
Lo A 12-26-22.

12-28-72
CITY OF T ENGINEER oaTE
] DONALD L. 28 MENT, CLERK OF THE C/TY OF
TUCSON, HERELY CERTIFY THAT THIS FLAT WAS
ArPrROVED BT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OFF
THE CITT OF TUCSON, AR/ZONA. ON THIS_ 134,
£4ar O _deemyer, /OIZ..

(2-99-32.
pAare

CLERK., CITT O TUSSEN

Co 1E-TZ- 105

MAP 62
ZONE TH
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1 hereby certify that th
instrument was filcd mlxf ‘x'"::légxl'ﬁ

STATE OF ARIZONA }
in Pimn County, State of Arizona

COUNTY OF PIMA

Witness my hand and OMelal Sea), IDA MAXE SMYTH
Indened Pagmi { Blotted *  County Recordgr 7
[y . -
B)Z:E‘;f!{zﬂ/f—cﬂ ,_‘_/2{.«,( t/-/f’ v ol
— . Députy Fea: w
FORM 413 Mr «g votf ,d(_,éacu—(f/—/ 8“4"'7/)._,, Reh p?t’u

LAS PALOMAS RE-SUBDIVISTON

DECLARATION OF BUILDING & USE RESTRICTIONS

KNOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the undersigned, being the owner of all the property and premises
situnted in Pima County, Arizona, described as follows:

Lots ) thru 208 inclusive, and Lots 283 thru
321 inclusive, Las Palomaes Resubdiviasion, &
subdivision of Pime County, Arizona, according
© to the officinl map or plat thereof recorded
in the office of the Pime County Recorder, in
Book 2 of Maps and Plats, at page 77 thercof’.

does hereby establish the following restrictions upon the use and enjoyment
of the lots in saild subdivision.

1. Baild lots shall be known oud described as "residential building
lots" and used for those purposes only.

2. Vo structure shull be crected, altered, placed or permitted to
remain on any of caid lots othier then one detached single family
dwelling, not to exceed two stories in height, and private garage
and storaga room, onc story in height. All construction of homes
shall be of the type ond kind of construction similar to other
types of homes presently being constructed in the Southwest.

3, No residence building shall be erected, permitted or maintained on

- any of sald lots, which shall have a ground floor areg of less
than 900 square feet, such ground floor area to be exclusive of
open porches, pergolas, or an aliached garage.

4. No building or the covered porches or pergolns thereof shall be
erected, placed or permitted at any point on any of said lots
nearer than 20 fect from the sitreet front line of sald lots;
except as to the curved portions of front lines of any lots, the build-
ings may be pluced or permitted up to and not neorer than 10 feet
from the nearest point of said curved portions, This particularly
appliss to all corner lois and all lots surrounding o cul-de-sac.

5. No building or the covered porches or pergoles thereof shall be
erected, placed or permitted at any point on any of seid lots,
neaver than 5 feet to Lhe side lines thercof; provided, however,
that this restriction shall not apply to flences, garages, or car-
ports, situated on the side property line ot & point parallel with
the rear of the house or extended back of this point.

6. Minimum distance from main building to rear lot line shall not be
less than 15 feet.

7. No residential building site shall be used for bhusinegs, nor any
activities conducted of an offensive nature, nor any activities
conducted creating a noxious odor; except devcloper may use any
number of lots necessary for construction yard, sample houses and

off'ices while engaged in the construction and sele of houses in
this subdivieion, '

AUOK 4467 823



llo temporary house, trailer, garege, tent or other buildings can
be placed, or erected upon any part of this subdivision and
occupled as living quarters. However, during the construction of

& house on any lot any necessary temporary buildings may be erected
and maintained by the person constructing the house. No person

. shall occupy or live in any housc until 1t is completed, painted
ready fTor occupancy.

9. No shrubs, trees, or obstructions of any kind shall be placed on
corner lots in such places as to cause a traffic hazard.
10, Wo cattle, hogs, sheep, goats, horses, rabbits, poultry or other
livestock shall be kept or mainteined upon any lot, This paragraph
shall not he construed, however, as prohibiting or in eny way inter-

Tering with the keeping or ordinary domesti pet animels upon said
property.

11, HNo vehicle of any type which is abnadoned or inoperable shall be

stored or kept on any lot within this subdivision ip such a manner

as to be seen from any other lot or from any streets or alleyways
within this subdivision,

12. The owner or owners of lots or portions of lots in said subdivision
shall be responsible Tor the proper meintenance and repuir of the
exterlor portions of dwellings constructed on said lof or portions
so as suid dwelling shall not become in dioreprir to the extent that
same would be highly objectionable and constitute o nuilsance.

These covenunts and restrictions are made for the bencfit of the lots herein
described, and are to 1un with the land and shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding on all partics or persons claiming under them until Janvary 1, 1995, at
whiclh’ time such covenants and réstrictions shall be automatically extended Tor
successive periods of {ive years; provided, however, thal at any time the owners
of S1% or more of the lots in said subdivision by their instrument in writing
and duly recorded amend or change these restrictions and conditions.

If any person, their heirs or assigns, shall violatc or attempt to violate
ony of the covenunts hercin, it shall be lawiul for any other person or persons,
owning eny real property situated in suid development or subdivision to prosecute
any proceedings at law or in eauity against the person or persons violating or
ettempting to violate wny such covenant and either to prevent him or them from
50 doing or to recover damuges ox other dues for suech violation., Provided, that
any violation of the foregoing provisions, conditions, restrictions, or covenants
shall not defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made
in good fauith for value as to any portion of said property. But such provisions,
conditions, restrictions, or covenents shall be enforceable against any portion
of sald property acquired by any person through foreclosure or hy deed in lieu of
foreclosure for any violation of the provisions, conditions, restrictions and
covenants herein contained occurring after the acquisitions of sajd property
through foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure,

- <
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has cxecuted these presents this /zqr
day of March 1973.

CHASTAIN BUILDERS, INC,, an

Arfaona coypoxation \(
” s Q N -
SR ' ‘\

R T : BY:\k\\SgLr \L\DVV

Crrpac i Date,_Chastain, President .
. SN .
TS A ,
°3 ,lt;e%_tg‘e ©f Arizona ) ‘

s83

County of Pima )

o 6%,
This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of March, 19
Dale Chastain, President, Chastdain Builders, Ine., qg;ﬂrizona corpor

My commission expires: 9/21/76

HUOK@&S? nx824




Land Use Legend and Map

Medium Low Intensity Urban (MLIU)
Objective: To designate areas for a mix of medium density single-family and lower density attached
dwelling units; to provide opportunities for a mix of housing types throughout the region.

» Residential Gross Density: Minimum- 2.5 RAC; Maximum- 5 RAC
» Residential Gross Densities for TDR Receiving Areas: Minimum- 2.5 RAC; Maximum- 4 RAC



Case #: CO12-72-82 (P19SA00008)
Case Name: LAS PALOMAS RESUBDIVISION (LOT 297)

PIMA COUNTYCOMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Southwest Planning Area
Plan Designation: Medium Low Intensity Urban
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PIMA COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DISTRICT 5
PIMA COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

TO: Thomas Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector
FROM: Thomas Coyle, Asst. Executive Secretary

DATE: November 19, 2019

The Pima County Board of Adjustment, District 5, at a regular hearing held on Thursday,
November 14, 2019, heard the following appeals and decided as noted:

HEARINGS
.P19VA00020 FLORES — WEST NEBRASKA STREET.

Daniel Flores on property located at 2261 West Nebraska Street in the CR-4 zone, request the
following variance:

1. To keep allotted livestock on the above address. Section 18,27.010 of the Pima County
Zoning Code does not provide for the keeping up to two horses in the CR-4 zone.

The Board APPROVED the variance request subject to the following conditions:

1. This variance approval is subject to continued review based upon the absence of
complaints relating to the equine activities.

Horses shall be limited to two (2).

Hay and feed storage shall be limited to that associated with up to two (2) horses.

No on-site sale of feed

No noise, light, glare, or odor impacts shall occur in conjunction with the keeping of
horses.

o wN

P19VA00022 FOYTACK — WEST TUCKER STREET.

Robert Foytack at property located at 3054 West Tucker Street in the CR-3 zone, request the
following variance:

1. Use a platted alley as primary access to a lot. Section 18.69.040E of the Pima County

Zoning Code states that alleys shown on an approved plat shall not be used as primary
access to lots.

The Board APPROVED the variance request subject to the following conditions:

1. Only one single family unit shall be developed on the property.
2. Access shall only occur from West Tucker Street.

An application for necessary permits for use of the property and construction shall
be made within nine months of the granting of a variance and within thirty days of the

issuance ofsa teniporafy use permit. Failure to apply for necessary permits within
twe ider the variance or temporary use permit null and void.

|
A—

Wé's Coyle/Asst. Executive Secretary
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The Chairman AOGUEES s —oomm oy - ovm—
in support of his petition. It was thereupon moved by Mr. Hegvzié'ect e
‘Jay, and carried that the rezoning from SR to CR-1 be approge drawg T et
migéion's recommendations and thabt the necessary ordinance be

%o the Board upon compliance with the requirements. ‘
@ DP&Z~7: Co9-:72-"71+, PIONEER NATIONAL TRUST COUPANY _(T-f1023_2) PETITION

¥ . . ' l
' The Chairman stated that this is the time and the place dﬁiifﬁiiidmiﬁitlggii v
advertised for hearing on the petition (Co9~72~74) of Plopeei T
: (T-10232) to resone from GR to CR-3 property (approximate y 107 ac es) on th
pany e vf Cardinal Avenue south of Valencia Road, within th?.?aglpah. i deruand
g ?é;§3370m;). The Planning Director reported that the pgtltlon if*lneiitiéﬁrbe
iﬁig the‘Planning and Zoning Cowmission unanimously recommends that the pet:

approved subject to: . e S
i /"”7{5/5 2700/

4

"(1) Submittal of a drainage report;

(2) Recording an accepbable plat that will provide for
necessary rights of way for roads and drainage;

(3) Recording a covenant holding Pima County harmless
. in the event of {looding;

(4) Completion of the requirements for a zoning ordinance
~ within three (3) years from the date of approval by the
Board of Supervisors; and,

(5) A suitable arrangement with the Pima County Department
. of Sanitation regarding sanitary facilities."

He added that the Commission had received several protests, eight of which were
from within less restrictive zones. than CR~3. The property had previously been
approved for TH zoning, in which 21.7 units per acre are permissible; and since
only 3.4 units can be built in CR~3 zones, the dense development the protestants
feared will not take place. In reply to a question from Mr. Jay, the Plamming

Director stated the property is outside the radius of the Historic Zone deslgnated
for the San Xavier Mission. '

The Chairman inquired wlhether anyone wished to be‘heard. Ray Flias, engineer
representing the petitioners, stated he was present to answer any questions which
might arise. No one else appeared. It was thereupon moved by Mr. Weaver, seconded

19. DP&Z-Z: C09-72-79, M. M, MOORE PETITION

The Chairman stated that this is the time and the place designated and legally
advertised for hearing on-the petition (Co9~72~79) of Michael M. Moore to rezone
from CR~-1 to GR~5 property (approximately &.75 acres) on the west side of the Tucson-
Florence Highway approximately one~quarter mile south of Orange Grove Road. The





